RESOLUTION NO. 192

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF COEYMANS REGARDING DISPATCH SERVICES AND AMENDING THE 2015 SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Introduced: 5/11/15 By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into a three-year agreement in the amount of \$487,000 with the Town of Coeymans for the transfer of all public safety dispatch services to Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has indicated that consolidation of this service has been identified as a priority by the State Commission on Local Government Efficiency and Competitiveness and has the advantages of increasing operational effectiveness in updating technology, minimizing response times and reducing costs by freeing dispatch officers for enforcement duties, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a three-year agreement with the Town of Coeymans in the amount of \$487,000 for the transfer of all Public Safety dispatch services to the Albany County Sheriff's Communication Center, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2015 Sheriff's Department Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A1520 Municipal Dispatch Services by \$55,768

Increase Appropriation Account A3020.1 by \$51,804 by creating and increasing the following Line Items:

Create and Increase Line Item A3020 1 3306 023 Telecommunicator by \$25,902 with an annual salary of \$44,896

Create and Increase Line Item A3020 1 3306 024 Telecommunicator by \$25,902 with an annual salary of \$44,896

Increase Appropriation Account A3020.8 by \$3,964 by increasing Line Item A3020 8 9030 Social Security by \$3,964

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/11/15